

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.;  
SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF  
ILLINOIS, LLC.;  
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL &  
DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS;

- and -

STATE OF TEXAS;  
STATE OF WISCONSIN;  
STATE OF NEBRASKA;  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
KENTUCKY, by and through  
Governor Matthew G. Bevin;  
STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF  
LOUISIANA; STATE OF  
ARIZONA; and STATE OF  
MISSISSIPPI, by and through  
Governor Phil Bryant,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, Secretary of the  
United States Department of Health  
and Human Services; and UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Defendants.*

Civ. Action No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
STATE PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. Title IX..... 2

    B. The Affordable Care Act..... 3

    C. The executive branch changes the definition of sex ..... 4

    D. The Rule..... 6

    E. The effect of the Rule on State Plaintiffs ..... 7

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. The Rule Violates the Administrative Procedure Act. .... 10

    A. The Rule is contrary to the ACA and Title IX..... 11

        1. Text ..... 13

        2. Purpose..... 14

        3. Structure ..... 14

        4. History..... 15

    B. The Rule is contrary to law Title IX’s religion and abortion-related exemptions. .... 17

        1. The Rule lacks an exemption for religious entities..... 17

        2. The Rule lacks an abortion exemption. .... 19

    C. The Rule is contrary to Title VII. .... 20

    D. The Rule is contrary to the Spending Clause of Article I..... 21

        1. Under the Spending Clause, defendants may not withhold State funding on the basis of ambiguous conditions..... 21

        2. Section 1557 does not provide clear notice that sex includes gender identity and termination of pregnancy..... 23

        3. *Pennhurst* and *Arlington Central* preclude the application of *Chevron*. .... 28

    E. The Rule is contrary to the Tenth Amendment. .... 30

        1. The Rule commandeers State laws protecting the independent medical judgment of physicians. .... 31

2.	The Rule commandeers the States provision of healthcare to residents.....	33
3.	The Rule commandeers the States' provision of insurance coverage for state employees.....	34
F.	The Rule is contrary to the Eleventh Amendment. ....	35
II.	The Rule Violates the Constitution.....	36
III.	The Court Should Declare the Rule Invalid and Set it Aside. ....	37
IV.	The Court Should Issue a Permanent Injunction Against Enforcement of the Rule. ....	37
A.	State Plaintiffs succeed on the merits.....	37
B.	State Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury. ....	37
C.	The balance of hardships tips in favor of a permanent injunction. ....	39
D.	The public interest favors a permanent injunction. ....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Ison</i> , 249 S.W.2d 791 (Ky. 1952) .....	33
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	35
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	11, 22, 23, 28, 29
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&amp;P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....	31
<i>Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas</i> , 410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	39
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	3, 15
<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	29, 30
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	35
<i>Commw. of Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc) (per curiam).....	28, 29, 30

*Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. USDA*,  
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 12, 13

*Dellmuth v. Muth*,  
491 U.S. 223 (1989) ..... 35

*Doe v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
115 F.3d 1273 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 30

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) ..... 37

*Edelman v. Jordan*,  
415 U.S. 651 (1974) ..... 35

*EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) ..... 20

*Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.*,  
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell*,  
227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 1, 9

*Fullilove v. Klutznick*,  
448 U.S. 448 (1980) ..... 22

*Garcia v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs*,  
384 F. Supp. 434 (W.D. Tex. 1974) ..... 31, 38

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 31

*G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) (Niemeyer, J., dissenting)..... 13

*Hurst v. Tex. Dep’t of Assistive & Rehab. Servs.*,  
482 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 23, 25

*IRS, Fresno Serv. Ctr. v. Fed. Lab. Relations Auth.*,  
706 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 21

*Jacobs v. Theimer*,  
519 S.W.2d 846 (Tex. 1975)..... 33

*Madden v. Rhodes*,  
626 So. 2d 608 (Miss. 1993)..... 33

*Murk v. Scheele*,  
120 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. 2003) (per curiam) ..... 31, 38

*N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell*,  
456 U.S. 512 (1982) ..... 3, 14, 15

*Nat’l Fed. Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 30, 31

*Natanson v. Kline*,  
350 P.2d 1093 (Kan.), *decision clarified on denial of reh’g*, 354 P.2d 670  
(Kan. 1960) ..... 33

*Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs*,  
538 U.S. 721 (2003) ..... 35

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 30

*Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus*,  
603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979) ..... 21

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 39

*Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.*,  
403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*Pederson v. La. State Univ.*,  
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 3, 15

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 22, 23

*Pratt v. Harris Cty.*,  
822 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 10

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 30

*Schroer v. Billington*,  
No. 05-1090, 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 4

*Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.*,  
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), *aff’d sub nom. Sossamon v. Texas*, 563  
U.S. 277 (2011) ..... 23

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 22, 23

*Tex. Pipeline Ass’n v. F.E.R.C.*,  
661 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 11, 17

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n*,  
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 41

*Texas v. United States*,  
201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016), *clarified by Texas v. United States*, No. 16-cv-00054-O, 2016 WL 7852331 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2016)..... 13, 38

*Texas v. United States*,  
340 F. Supp. 3d 579 (N.D. Tex. 2018)..... 2

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d by an equally divided Court*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)..... 11, 41

*Texas v. United States*,  
No. 18-cv-00167-O, 2018 WL 6844173 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2018) ..... 2

*Texas v. United States*,  
No. 19-1001 (5th Cir.)..... 2

*Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.*,  
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 17

*United States v. St. Bernard Par.*,  
756 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 23

*VRC LLC v. City of Dall.*,  
460 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 38

*Walk v. Ring*,  
44 P.3d 990 (Ariz. 2002) ..... 33

*Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.*,  
519 U.S. 202 (1997) ..... 16

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 31

*Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 12

*Wilson v. Scott*,  
412 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1967)..... 33

*Zabel v. Tabb*,  
430 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 21

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XI ..... 35

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 22

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11, 37

18 U.S.C. § 249..... 3, 16, 25

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 25

20 U.S.C. § 1688.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 12, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 6101..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 13925..... 3, 16, 25

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....*passim*

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30-3428 ..... 32

Tex. Gov’t Code § 531.008..... 33

Tex. Gov’t Code § 531.0055..... 33

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 12.0115 ..... 34

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 311.083 ..... 32



Tex. Occ. Code § 162.0021 ..... 31  
 Tex. Occ. Code § 162.0022 ..... 31, 38  
 Wis. Stat. Ann. § 448.08 ..... 32  
 Wis. Stat. Ann. § 448.30 ..... 32

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2 ..... 4  
 34 C.F.R. pt. 106 ..... 4  
 45 C.F.R. § 92.4 ..... *passim*  
 45 C.F.R. § 92.101 ..... 2, 7, 11, 18  
 45 C.F.R. § 92.206 ..... 34  
 45 C.F.R. § 92.207 ..... 8, 26, 30  
 45 C.F.R. § 92.301 ..... 9, 36  
 22 Tex. Admin. Code §177.3 ..... 32  
 22 Tex. Admin. Code § 177.5 ..... 32  
 La. Admin. Code 46:XLV § 7603 ..... 32

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 ..... 10  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972) ..... 14  
 44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) ..... 4, 14, 15  
 77 Fed. Reg. 5662 (Feb. 3, 2012) ..... 5  
 80 Fed. Reg. 54,172 ..... 19  
 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 92) ..... *passim*

9 Oxford English Dictionary 578 (1961) ..... 13

Am. Heritage Dictionary 1187 (1976) ..... 2–3, 13

Catherine E. Lhamon, Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,  
Office for Civil Rights, Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual  
Violence (2014) ..... 5

Council for Christian Coll. & Univ., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule  
(Nov. 9, 2015)..... 18

David Haig, *The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline of Sex: Social  
Change in Academic Titles, 1945–2001*, Archives of Sexual Behav., Apr.,  
2004..... 13, 14

Dear Colleague Letter on Harassment and Bullying from Russlynn Ali,  
Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil  
Rights (Oct. 26, 2010)..... 5

Dear Colleague Letter on Withdrawal of Statements of Policy and  
Guidance from Candice Jackson, Acting Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights,  
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights (Sept. 27, 2017)..... 5

Exec. Order No. 13,672, 79 Fed. Reg. 42,971 (July 21, 2014)..... 5

H.R. 166, 94th Cong. (1975) ..... 15

H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013) ..... 3, 15

H.R. 2015, 110th Cong. (2007) ..... 3, 15

H.R. 2074, 96th Cong. (1979) ..... 15

H.R. 2981, 111th Cong. (2009) ..... 3, 15

H.R. 3185, 114th Cong. (2015) ..... 15

H.R. 4636, 103rd Cong. (1994) ..... 15

H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (1974) ..... 15

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. 111-152 (March 30,  
2010)..... 3

Joanne Meyerowitz, *A History of “Gender,”* 113 Am. Hist. Rev. 1346, 1353  
(2008) ..... 14

Lena H. Sun & Lenny Bernstein, *U.S. Moves to Protect Women, Transgender People in Health Care*, Wash. Post, Sep. 3, 2015 ..... 16

Letter from Jocelyn Samuels, Dir., Office for Civil Rights, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to Catherine W. Short, et al. (June 21, 2016) ..... 20

Mem. from the Attorney General on Revised Treatment of Transgender Employment Discrimination Claims under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Oct. 4, 2017) ..... 6

Mem. from the Attorney General on Treatment of Transgender Employment Discrimination Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Dec. 15, 2014) ..... 6

New Oxford Am. Dictionary (3d ed. 2010) ..... 14

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148 (March 23, 2010) ..... 3

Patricia A. Shiu, Director, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Office of Fed. Contract Compliance Programs, Directive 2014-02, Gender Identity and Sex Discrimination (2014) ..... 5

Press Release, Shantae Goodloe, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., HUD No. 10-139, HUD Issues Guidance on LGBT Housing Discrimination Complaints (July 1, 2010) ..... 5

S. 439, 114th Cong. (2015) ..... 3, 15

S. 811, 112th Cong. (2011) ..... 3, 15

S. 1858, 114th Cong. (2015) ..... 15

S. 2081, 96th Cong. (1979) ..... 15

Sarah Kilpatrick & Etoi Garrison, “Normal Labor and Delivery” in Steven G. Gabbe, et al., *Obstetrics: Normal and Problem Pregnancies* (7th ed. 2017) ..... 27

Sari L. Reisner et al., “Counting” *Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Adults in Health Research*, *Transgender Stud. Q.*, Feb. 2015 ..... 14

U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, et al., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Nov. 6, 2015) ..... 18, 20

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid  
Servs., Oct. 2018 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights (Oct.  
2018)..... 41

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid  
Servs., Office of Enter. Data & Analytics (December 2018) ..... 41

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter on  
Transgender Students (May 13, 2016) ..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter  
regarding Rescission of Prior Letters (Feb. 22, 2017)..... 6

W. M. Moldoff, *Annotation, Malpractice: physician’s duty to inform patient  
of nature and hazards of disease or treatment*, 79 A.L.R.2d 1028 (1961) ..... 33

Webster’s 3d New Int’l Dictionary (1971) ..... 13
